

Nos. 13-56706, 13-56755

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees/Cross Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY ROBBINS, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants/Cross Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California  
No. CV 07-3239-TJH (RNB)

---

**PETITIONERS-APPELLEES SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM  
aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org  
MICHAEL KAUFMAN  
mkaufman@aclu-sc.org  
ACLU Foundation  
of Southern California  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-5211  
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

JUDY RABINOVITZ  
jrabinovitz@aclu.org  
MICHAEL TAN  
mtan@aclu.org  
ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2618

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH  
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu  
Stanford Law School  
Immigrants' Rights Clinic  
Crown Quadrangle  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305-8610  
Telephone: (650) 724-2442  
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

SEAN COMMONS  
scommons@sidley.com  
Sidley Austin LLP  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 896-6000  
Facsimile: (213) 896-6600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RESPONSES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. No Procedural Rule or Statute Requires Decertification or Reversal of the Classwide Injunction..... 6

    Q1. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Constitutional Claims Notwithstanding Section 1252(f)(1) and, at a Minimum, Can Issue Classwide Declaratory Relief..... 6

        1. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Prohibit Class Actions on Behalf of Individuals “Against Whom [Removal] Proceedings Have Been Initiated.” ..... 7

        2. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Apply to Habeas Actions. .... 10

        3. Petitioners Do Not Seek to Enjoin the “Operation” of the Immigration Detention Statutes, Only Their Unlawful Application in Specific Circumstances. .... 12

        4. Even if Section 1252(f)(1) Bars Classwide Injunctive Relief, Declaratory Relief Remains Available. .... 14

    Q2. A Rule 23(b)(2) Class Remains Proper Under *Wal-Mart*..... 18

    Q3. A Rule 23(b)(2) Class Action Based on Common Facts Remains Proper to Resolve Due Process Claims..... 21

II. The Constitution Requires the Injunction Because All Class Members Are Entitled to Be Free From Prolonged Arbitrary Imprisonment. .... 24

Q1. The Constitution Requires That All Section 1225(b) Subclass Members Be Afforded Bond Hearings When Detention Exceeds Six Months. ....	28
1. All Arriving Subclass Members are Entitled to Freedom from Prolonged Arbitrary Imprisonment. ....	30
2. Core Constitutional Values Protect Arriving Subclass Members from Prolonged Arbitrary Imprisonment. ....	38
3. Immigration Detention Without a Hearing is Unconstitutional After Six Months. ....	41
Q2. The Constitution Requires That Class Members Subject to Mandatory Detention Under Section 1226(c) Receive Bond Hearings Once Detention Exceeds Six Months. ....	45
Q3. The Constitution Requires That, in Prolonged Detention Bond Hearings, the Government Bear the Burden of Proof by Clear and Convincing Evidence, Consider the Length of Detention, and Afford Periodic Hearings Every Six Months. ....	50
1. The Government Must Bear the Burden of Proof to Justify Prolonged Detention By Clear and Convincing Evidence. ....	50
2. Adequate Notice and Automatic Bond Hearings. ....	51
3. Consideration of Alternatives to Detention. ....	54
4. Length of Detention and Periodic Review. ....	56
CONCLUSION. ....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Addington v. Texas*,  
441 U.S. 418 (1979).....35

*Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton*,  
137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....17

*Ahad v. Lowe*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 676 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....34

*In re Aircrash in Bali, Indonesia on April 22, 1974*,  
684 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982) .....41

*Alvarez-Garcia v. Ashcroft*,  
378 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2004) .....40

*Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....22

*American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n (AILA) v. Reno*,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....7

*Angov v. Lynch*,  
788 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2013) .....36

*Baldwin v. New York*,  
399 U.S. 66 (1970).....43

*Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison*,  
44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc), *superseded by statute as  
stated in Xi v. I.N.S.*, 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Bell v. Wolfish*,  
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....55

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....12

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
553 U.S. 723 (2008).....31

*Brown v. Plata*,  
563 U.S. 493 (2011).....9

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....8, 22

*Carey v. Piphus*,  
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....22

*Carlson v. Landon*,  
342 U.S. 524 (1952).....46

*Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*Cheff v. Schnackenberg*,  
384 U.S. 373 (1966) (plurality opinion) .....43

*Chi Thon Ngo v. I.N.S.*,  
192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999) .....37

*Chiang v. Veneman*,  
385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004) .....20

*Cole v. City of Memphis*,  
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied sub nom. City of  
Memphis, Tenn. v. Cole*, 137 S. Ct. 2220 (2017).....23

*In re D.C.*,  
792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....24

*K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong*,  
298 F.R.D. 479 (D. Idaho 2014), *aff’d* 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir.  
2015) .....23

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003).....*passim*

*Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.*,  
656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011) .....28

*Doe v. Gallinot*,  
657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981) .....54

<i>Duncan v. State of La.</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	27, 43, 45
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	26, 28, 50
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	14
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Smith</i> , 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982) .....	8
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 694 F. Supp. 864 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom. McNary.</i> , 498 U.S 479 (1991).....	22
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hiser v. Franklin</i> , 94 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 799 (BIA 1999) .....	49
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	36

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	25
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	31
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32, 40
<i>Lopez v. Williams</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1279 (S.D. Ohio 1973), <i>aff'd sub nom. Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	22
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	26
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Maldonado v. Macias</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 788 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .....	34
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	44
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	22, 52, 58
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972).....	26, 43, 58
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , Ohio, 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	38

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	22
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	42
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzalez</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>Nguyen Da Yen v. Kissinger</i> , 528 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Nieves v. Oswald</i> , 477 F.2d 1109 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	59, 60
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	30
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016).....	28



*Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....7

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....46

*Rodriguez v. Robbins (Rodriguez II)*,  
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....33, 42, 46

*Rodriguez v. Robbins (Rodriguez III)*,  
804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015), *rev'd on other grounds, Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S.Ct. 830 (2018) .....21, 25, 33, 59

*Rosales-Garcia v. Holland*,  
322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....37, 38

*Russian Volunteer Fleet v. U.S.*,  
282 U.S. 481 (1931).....40

*Saravia v. Sessions*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....23

*Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei*,  
345 U.S. 206 (1953).....*passim*

*Shelton v. Bledsoe*,  
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015) .....23

*Shook v. El Paso Cty.*,  
386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004) .....9

*Singh v. Holder*,  
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) .....28, 42, 52

*Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law Sch.*,  
233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Sopo v. U.S. Attorney Gen.*,  
825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016) .....27

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*,  
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....15

*Tijani v. Willis*,  
430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005) .....27, 45, 46, 47

*Toyosaburo Korematsu v. United States*,  
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....26

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....11

*U.S. v. Wilson*,  
503 U.S. 329 (1992).....10

*United States v. Hare*,  
873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989) .....57

*United States v. Ojeda Rios*,  
846 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1988) .....58

*Viet. Veterans of Am. v. C.I.A.*,  
288 F.R.D. 192 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....*passim*

*Walters v. Reno*,  
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) .....53, 54

*Wang v. Reno*,  
81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996) .....40

*Whatley v. Clark*,  
482 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1973) .....15

*Yates v. Collier*,  
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) .....23

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....*passim*

*Zinser v. Accufix Res. Inst., Inc.*,  
 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) .....15

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....18  
 8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) .....28  
 8 U.S.C. 1226(e) .....12  
 8 U.S.C. 1226a(a)(7) .....12  
 8 U.S.C. 1229b .....48  
 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) .....11  
 8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1) .....7, 8  
 8 U.S.C. 1535(e) .....12  
 8 U.S.C. 1537(b)(2)(C) .....43  
 28 U.S.C. 2106 .....20  
 28 U.S.C. 2241 .....10

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. 241.14(k)(1)-(3) .....43  
 8 C.F.R. 1003.19(e) .....58  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....*passim*  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....16  
 U.S. Const. amend. 5 .....*passim*  
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996) .....29, 34  
 Stephen G. Breyer et al., *Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy*  
 698 (7th ed. 2011) .....22

Jill E. Family, *Another Limit on Federal Court Jurisdiction? Immigrant Access to Class-Wide Injunctive Relief*, 53 Clev. St. L. Rev. 11 (2005) .....13

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/operation> .....13

7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 1775 (3d ed.) .....15

Andrew Bradt, “*Much to Gain and Nothing to Lose*” *Implications of the History of the Declaratory Judgment for the (b)(2) Class Action*, 58 Ark. L. Rev. 767 (2005) .....16

Gerald L. Neuman, *Federal Courts Issues in Immigration Law*, 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1661 (2000).....17
